

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

In re the Estate of:)	1 CA-CV 17-0045
)	
CHARLES H. EVITT,)	Maricopa County No. PB2015-051215
Deceased.)	
_____)	
JUDITH EVITT-THORNE,)	
)	
Petitioner/Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	
LESLIE HIATT, SANDRA EVITT)	
and MARY JO EVITT,)	
)	
Respondents/Appellees.)	
_____)	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

**Laurence B. Stevens
State Bar No. 006460
Charles Van Cott
State Bar No. 009877
STEVENS & VAN COTT, PLLC
Scottsdale Centre, Suite D225
7373 North Scottsdale Road
Scottsdale, Arizona 85253**

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE

In re the Estate of:) 1 CA-CV 07-0093
)
CHARLES H. EVITT,) Maricopa County No. PB2006-001880
Deceased.)
_____)
)
JUDITH EVITT-THORNE,)
)
Petitioner/Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
LESLIE HIATT, SANDRA EVITT and)
MARY JO EVITT,)
)
)
Respondents/Appellees.)
_____)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Citations	iii
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts	2
A. <u>The Settlement Agreement Calls for a \$150,000.00 Payment to Judith upon Charles’ Death</u>	2
B. <u>The Co-Personal Representatives Did Not Notify Judith of the Wyoming Probate until after She Initiated Probate Proceedings in Arizona</u>	3
C. <u>At the First Hearing, the Trial Court Indicated that this Matter Should Stay in Arizona</u>	4
D. <u>The Co-Personal Representatives Eschewed a Settlement Conference in Favor of a Summary Judgment Motion</u>	6
E. <u>The Co-Personal Representatives Produced only Two Documents in Response to Judith’s Request</u>	7
F. <u>In Granting Leslie and Sandra Summary Judgment, the Trial Court Ignored the Conversations between Charles and Leslie about Judith’s Claim, a Statute Governing Claims Arising at or after the Decedent’s Death, and a Wyoming Savings Statute</u>	
Issues Presented for Review	10
Argument	11
I. <u>The Trial Court Erred in Granting Leslie and Sandra’s Summary Judgment Motion</u>	11
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	12
B. <u>The Trial Court Erred in not Considering Judith a Reasonably Ascertainable Creditor for Purposes of Constitutionally Required Notice of Probate Proceedings</u>	13
C. <u>Judith’s Claim Arose at the Moment of Charles’ Death</u>	15
1. <u>The Words “Contingent” or “Due or to Become Due” Do Not</u>	

<u>Indicate Whether Judith’s Claim Arose Before, At or After Charles’ Death</u>	16
2. <u>This Court Must Read a Statute as a Whole, Give Effect to All its Provisions but Not Render any of its Language Superfluous</u>	16
3. <u>The Cases Leslie and Sandra Cite Support Judith’s Position</u>	17
d. <u>“Peculiar Circumstances” Entitle Judith Equitable Relief from the Wyoming Non-Claim Statute</u>	19
II. <u>This Court Should Set Aside the Trial Court’s Award of Attorney Fees to the Co-Personal Representatives and Award Judith her Reasonable Attorney Fees and Costs on Appeal</u>	21
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Compliance	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE

CASES

<u>American Power Products, Inc. v. CSK Auto, Inc.</u> , 241 Ariz. 564, 390 P.3d 804 (2017).....	22
<u>Andrews v. Blake</u> , 205 Ariz. 236, 69 P.3d 7 (2004).....	12, 13
<u>Doty-Perez v. Doty-Perez</u> , 241 Ariz. 372, 388 P.3d 9 (App. 2016).....	16
<u>Hoag v. French</u> , 238 Ariz. 118, 357 P.3d 153 (2015).....	12
<u>Jordan v. Burgbacher</u> , 180 Ariz. 221, 883 P.2d 458 (App. 1994).....	22
<u>Harris v. Taylor</u> , 929 P.2d 142 (Wyo. 1998).....	13
<u>Hullett v. Cousin</u> , 204 Ariz. 292, 63 P.3d 1029 (2003).....	18, 19
<u>Estate of Novakovich</u> , 101 P.3d 931 (Wyo. 2004).....	13, 14
<u>Orme School v. Reeves</u> , 166 Ariz. 301, 802 P.2d 1000 (1990).....	13
<u>Owner–Operator Independent Drivers Association v. Pacific Finance Association, Inc.</u> , 241 Ariz. 406, 388 P.3d 556 (App. 2017).....	16
<u>Poleson v. Wills</u> , 998 P.2d 469 (Colo. App. 2000).....	17
<u>Salerno v. Atlantic Mutual Insurance Co.</u> , 198 Ariz. 54, 6 P.3d 758 (App. 2000).	13
<u>Scottsdale Healthcare, Inc. v. Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System Administration</u> , 206 Ariz. 1, 75 P.3d 91 (2003).....	13
<u>Spohr v. Berryman</u> 589 So.2d 225 (Fla. 1991).....	18
<u>Transamerica Insurance Company v. Doe</u> , 173 Ariz. 112, 840 P.2d 288 (App. 1992).....	13
<u>Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope</u> , 485 U.S. (1988).....	13

PAGE

CASES

<u>Weitz Co. L.L.C. v. Heth</u> , 235 Ariz. 405, 333 P.3d 23 (2014).....	12, 13
<u>Wells Fargo Bank v. Arizona Laborers, Teamsters and Cement Masons</u> , 201 Ariz. 474, 38 P.3d 12 (2002).....	13, 21
<u>Wyatt v. Wehmuller</u> , 167 Ariz. 281, 806 P.2d 870 (1991).....	16

STATUTES

A.R.S § 12-341.....	21, 22
A.R.S. § 12-341.01.....	21, 22
A.R.S § 12-2101(A)(9).....	2
A.R.S. § 14-3801.....	15
A.R.S. § 14-3803(A).....	9, 10, 12, 16, 17, 18
A.R.S. § 14-3803(A)(1).....	15
A.R.S. § 14-3803(B).....	6, 15
A.R.S. § 14-3803(C).....	9, 10, 12, 15,16, 17, 18
A.R.S. § 14-3803(C)(2).....	15
Wyo. Stat. Ann. 2-7-703.....	9
Wyo. Stat. Ann. 2-7-703(c)(i).....	9, 11, 12, 19
